3.4 +0.3
-0.1
0.4±0.1
φ
1
.5
±
0.
1
Cathode indification
         FEATURES
      ! Low cost
      ! Small size
      ! Glass sealed
      MECHANICAL DATA
      ! Case: MINI-MELF,glass case
      ! Terminals: solderable per MIL-STD-202,
                     method 208
! Polarity:color band denotes cathode
! Mounting position:any
! Weight:0.05 grams
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Ratings at  25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Single phase,half wave,60Hz.
Electrical characteristics  VF=1.2V max, IF = 200mA for all types.
Maximum zener impedance Maximum reverse
leakage currentJEDEC
type no
Nominal
zener
voltage
VZ@ IZT
★
Test
current
IZT  ZZT @ IZT
ZZK at
IZK=1mA
Typical
temperature
coefficient   IR
Test
voltage
suffix b
Maximum
regulator
current
IZM
V       mA     Ω                      Ω                        %   ℃ /            µA        V        mA
ZMM55-C2V4
ZMM55-C2V7
ZMM55-C3V0
ZMM55-C3V3
ZMM55-C3V6
ZMM55-C3V9
ZMM55-C4V3
ZMM55-C4V7
ZMM55-C5V1
ZMM55-C5V6
ZMM55-C6V2
ZMM55-C6V8
ZMM55-C7V5
ZMM55-C8V2
ZMM55-C9V1
ZMM55-C10
ZMM55-C11
ZMM55-C12
ZMM55-C13
ZMM55-C15
ZMM55-C16
ZMM55-C18
ZMM55-C20
ZMM55-C22
ZMM55-C24
ZMM55-C27
ZMM55-C30
ZMM55-C33
ZMM55-C36
2.28-2.56
2.5-2.9
2.8-3.2
3.1-3.5
3.4-3.8
3.7-4.1
4.0-4.6
4.4-5.0
4.8-5.4
5.2-6.0
5.8-6.6
6.4-7.2
7.0-7.9
7.7-8.7
8.5-9.6
9.4-10.6
10.4-11.6
11.4-12.7
12.4-14.1
13.8-15.6
15.3-17.1
16.8-19.1
18.8-21.2
20.8-23.3
22.8-25.6
25.1-28.9
28-32
31-35
34-38
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
85
85
85
85
85
85
75
60
35
25
10
8
7
7
10
15
20
20
26
30
40
50
55
55
80
80
80
80
80
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
550
450
200
150
50
50
50
70
70
90
110
110
170
170
220
220
220
220
220
220
220
-0.070
-0.070
-0.070
-0.065
-0.060
-0.050
-0.025
-0.010
+0.015
+0.025
+0.035
+0.045
+0.050
+0.050
+0.060
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.070
+0.080
+0.080
+0.080
+0.080
+0.080
50
10
4
2
2
2
1
0.5
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
3.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
7.5
8.5
9.0
10
11
12
14
15
17
18
20
22
24
27
150
135
125
115
105
95
90
85
80
70
64
58
53
47
43
40
36
32
29
27
24
21
20
18
16
14
13
12
11
NOTE: ＊Measured with pulses Tp=20ms          www.galaxycn.com
Document Number 0284014 BLGALAXY ELECTRICAL 1.
ZENER     DIODES POWER DISSIPATION:    500 mW
BL GALAXY ELECTRICAL ZMM55-SERIES
1. Suffix"A"for     1%,Suffix"B"for     2%,Suffix"C"for     5%,Suffix"D"for     10%.
ZMM55-C39             37-41                 2.5                      90                       500                   +0.080                 0.1                  30                     10
ZMM55-C43             40-46                 2.5                      90                       600                   +0.080                 0.1                  33                     9.2
ZMM55-C47             44-50                 2.5                     100                      700                   +0.080                 0.1                  36                     8.5
MINI-MELF
js1
FEATURES! LOW COST! SMALL SIZE! GLASS SEALEDMECHANICAL DATA! CASE︰MINI MELF GLASS CASE! TERMINALS：SOLDERABLE PER MIL-STD -202,METHOD 208! POLARITY：COLOR BAND DENOTES CATHODE! MOUNTING POSITION：ANY! WEIGHT：0.05 GRAMS
js1
MINI MELF GLASS CASEDIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERSSOLDERABLE ENDS1.35±0.053.3±0.10.3±0.1
js1
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICSRATINGS AT 25°C AMBIENT TEMPERATURE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDSINGLE PHASE, HALF WAVE, 60 HZ, RESISTIVE OR INDUCTIVE LOAD.FOR CAPACITIVE LOAD, DERATE BY 20%
js1
Electrical characteristics (TA=25 .unless otherwise noted) VF=1.2V max, IF = 200mA for all types.MAXIMUM ZENER IMPEDANCEMAXIMUM REVERSELEAKAGE CURRENT JEDECTYPE NONOMINALZENERVOLTAGEVZ@ IZT★TESTCURRENTIZT ZZT @ IZTZZK ATIZK=1mATYPICALTEMPERATURECOEFFICIENT IRTESTVOLTAGESUFFIX BMAXIMUMREGULATORCURRENTIZMVOLTS mA OHMS OHMS % / ℃ µA VOLTAGE mAZMM55-C2V4ZMM55-C2V7ZMM55-C3V0ZMM55-C3V3ZMM55-C3V6ZMM55-C3V9ZMM55-C4V3ZMM55-C4V7ZMM55-C5V1ZMM55-C5V6ZMM55-C6V2ZMM55-C6V8ZMM55-C7V5ZMM55-C8V2ZMM55-C9V1ZMM55-C10ZMM55-C11ZMM55-C12ZMM55-C13ZMM55-C15ZMM55-C16ZMM55-C18ZMM55-C20ZMM55-C22ZMM55-C24ZMM55-C27ZMM55-C30ZMM55-C33ZMM55-C362.28-2.562.5-2.92.8-3.23.1-3.53.4-3.83.7-4.14.0-4.64.4-5.04.8-5.45.2-6.05.8-6.66.4-7.27.0-7.97.7-8.78.5-9.69.4-10.610.4-11.611.4-12.712.4-14.113.8-15.615.3-17.116.8-19.118.8-21.220.8-23.322.8-25.625.1-28.928-3231-3534-38555555555555555555555555555558585858585857560352510877101520202630405055558080808080600600600600600600600600550450200150505050707090110110170170220220220220220220220-0.070-0.070-0.070-0.065-0.060-0.050-0.025-0.010+0.015+0.025+0.035+0.045+0.050+0.050+0.060+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.070+0.080+0.080+0.080+0.080+0.0805010422210.50.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.10.11.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.02.03.05.06.07.07.58.59.01011121415171820222427150135125115105959085807064585347434036322927242120181614131211NOTE：
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
js1
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
sxt
 5V                10V               15V              20V               25V              30V
Pd
(m
W
)
Po
w
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
FIG.1- BREAKDOWN CHARACTERISTICS
 mA
  50
  40
  30
  20
  10
   0 ZM
M
 55-C
24
ZM
M
 55-C
20
ZM
M
 55-C
15
ZM
M
 55-C
12
ZM
M
 55-C
11
ZM
M
 55-C
9V
1
ZM
M
 55-C
6V
8
ZM
M
 55-C
6V
2
ZM
M
 55-C
5V
6
ZM
M
 55-C
5V
1
ZM
M
 55-C
4V
7
ZM
M
55-C
 4V
3
ZM
M
 55-C
3V
9
ZM
M
 55-C
2V
7
            Vz
Iz
FIG.2- POWER ,TEMPERATURE DERATING CURVE
500
400
300
200
100
50              100           150              200             300
             TA  (oC)
Ambient Temperature
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES ZMM55-SERIES
Document Number 0284014 BLGALAXY ELECTRICAL 2.
js1
js1
js1
5V 10V 15V 20V 25V 30VPd(mW)Power DissipationFIG.1- BREAKDOWN CHARACTERISTICSmA50403020100ZMM 55-C24ZMM 55-C20ZMM 55-C15ZMM 55-C12ZMM 55-C11ZMM 55-C9V1ZMM 55-C6V8ZMM 55-C6V2ZMM 55-C5V6ZMM 55-C5V1ZMM 55-C4V7ZMM55-C 4V3ZMM 55-C3V9ZMM 55-C2V7VzIzFIG.2- POWER ,TEMPERATURE DERATING CURVE50040030020010050 100 150 200 300TA (oC)Ambient Temperature
js1
js1